

Management Board Decision

DECISION N° 09-2024

of 10 December 2024

ESTABLISHING THE ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE OF THE AGENCY

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AVIATION SAFETY AGENCY (EASA),

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 2018/1139 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2018 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Union Aviation Safety Agency, hereinafter referred to as "the Basic Regulation", in particular Article 98(I) thereof,

WHEREAS:

- (1) The Management Board is empowered take decisions on the establishment of the internal structures of the Agency at directors' level and, where necessary, their modifications,
- (2) The Agency's current organisational structure has been established by the Management Board Decision 04-2014,
- (3) Since 2014, EASA's mandate has significantly matured, now requiring an updated organisational structure to better address its mandate, optimise resource allocation and streamline decision-making process,
- (4) To enhance the Agency's efficiency, effectiveness and flexibility, the Executive Director is proposing a revised organisational structure for endorsement of the Management Board,
- (5) The Agency's Staff Committee has been consulted on the proposal,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

- 1. EASA shall be composed of four Directorates:
 - Certification Directorate (CT);
 - Flight Standards Directorate (FS);
 - Resources & Support Directorate (RS);





_	Safety Management	Suctainability	/ & Global Outreach Directora	/N/2) ata
_	Safety Management,	Sustamability	/ & Giobai Outreach Director	ate (Sivi)

Article 2

The Management Board Decision 04-2014 establishing the organisational structure of the Agency is hereby repealed.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on 01 January 2025.

Done in Cologne, 10 December 2024

Koen MILIS Chair of the Management Board

